Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI) under IFRS 9. All fair value gains in respect of those
assets are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the equity investment reserve, and
these are not recycled to profit or loss. Previously, under IAS 39, impairments of such assets were recognised in
profit or loss, and gains and losses accumulated in reserves were recycled to profit or loss on disposal.

86

4.	 Significant Accounting Policies: (cont’d)

4.13   Effect of change in accounting policy (cont’d)

The Credit Union adopted IFRS 9 with a transition date of 1 January 2018. The Credit Union has chosen not to
restate comparatives on adoption of IFRS 9 and, therefore, are not reflected in the restated prior year financial
statements. Rather, these changes have been processed at the date of initial application (January 1, 2018) and
recognised in the opening equity balances.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of January
1, 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

December 31, 2017

Reclassifications ECL
Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

January 1, 2018

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,896,516 - - 11,896,516

Loans to members 262,059,723 - (316,000) 261,743,723

Investment securities

Available-for-sale Investments 1,291,090 (1,291,090) - -

Financial assets at FVTOCI - 9,317,284 - 9,317,284

Financial assets at amortised cost 20,596,316 (8,026,194) - 12,570,122

Accounts receivables (excluding
prepayments and deferred
expenses)

2,266,850 - - 2,266,850

Non-financial assets 32,946,155 - - 32,946,155

Total assets 331,056,650 - (316,000) 330,740,650

Financial liabilities

Members’ life time savings 142,540,794 - - 142,540,794

Other deposits 145,778,360 - - 145,778,360

Non-interest bearing liabilities 4,702,178 - - 4,702,178

Other liabilities 1,458 - - 1,458

Total liabilities 293,022,790 - - 293,022,790

ARIZA CREDIT UNION LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2018
(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

   87

ARIZA CREDIT UNION LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2018
(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

4.	 Significant Accounting Policies: (cont’d)

4.13   	 Effect of change in accounting policy (cont’d)